Diamond Aircraft Industries

SERVICE INFORMATION LETTER



SERVICE INFORMATION LETTER NO. SI62-024

NOTE: Service information letters are used only:

- 1. To distribute information from Diamond Aircraft Industries Inc. (DAI) to our customers.
- 2. To distribute applicable information/documents from our suppliers to our customers with additional information.

NOTE: Typically there is no revision service for service information letters (SILs). Changes, or new information will be sent along with a new SIL.

1. TECHNICAL DETAILS

1.1 Aircraft Affected

Aircraft: DA 62

S/Ns: All

1.2 Subject

Installation of vented access panels

ATA code: 57-40

1.3 Reason

To highlight the installation of the vented access panels on the bottom surface of the wings.

1.4 Information

It has come to Diamond's attention that some operators have experienced difficulty installing the vented access panels (Figure 1) on the bottom surface of the DA 62's wings. This service letter has been issued to highlight the importance of ensuring the vent tubes attached to the access panel are not kinked, or obstructed, and properly fit around vent tubes inside the wing.

WARNING: FAILURE TO ENSURE THE VENT TUBES ARE UNOBSTRUCTED AND NOT KINKED MAY RESULT IN FUEL STARVATION OR FUEL TANK COLLAPSE.

When installing the access panel, ensure the ends of the vent tubes attached to the access panel are circular. The ends may be warmed and worked by hand to ensure they are circular. The access panel may also be removed entirely from the aircraft, and the ends of the tubes may be placed in warm water to facilitate reshaping of the tubes to be circular. DO NOT USE A HOT AIR GUN. If the access panel is removed, ensure the bonding strap is reattached.

Page 1 of 2 11 August 2020

SERVICE INFORMATION LETTER





Figure 1. Vented access panel on the bottom of the wing.

2. OTHER DETAILS

To obtain satisfactory results, procedures specified in this service information letter must be accomplished in accordance with acceptable methods and current government regulations. Diamond Aircraft Industries Inc. cannot be responsible for the quality of work performed in accomplishing the requirements of this service information letter. Diamond Aircraft reserves the right to void continued warranty coverage in the area affected by this service information letter if it is not incorporated. If you no longer own the aircraft to which this service information letter applies, please forward it to the current owner and send the name of the current owner to Diamond Aircraft Industries Inc. at the address below.

Diamond Aircraft Industries Inc. 1560 Crumlin Sideroad, London, Ontario, Canada N5V 1S2

Customer Support: Phone: (519) 457-4041, Fax: (519) 457-4045 Email: support-canada@diamondaircraft.com

Technical Publications: Email: techpubs@diamondaircraft.com